

Sl. No.	Date	<p style="text-align: center;">COURT OF JUDGES' ORDERS</p>
		<p><u>WPMS No.339 of 2026</u> Amar Pal & anotherPetitioners <p style="text-align: center;">Versus</p> State of Uttarakhand & othersRespondents</p> <p><u>Hon'ble Pankaj Purohit, J.</u> Mr. Pradeep Kumar Chauhan, learned counsel along with Mr. Suryakant Maithani, learned counsel for the petitioners.</p> <p>2. Mr. Yogesh Pandey, learned Deputy Advocate General along with Ms. Swati Verma, learned Brief Holder for the State of Uttarakhand/respondent nos.1, 3 & 4.</p> <p>3. Mr. I.D. Paliwal, learned Additional C.S.C. for the State of U.P./respondent no.2.</p> <p>4. This Court, vide order dated 25.03.2026, after having deliberation with the responsible officers of the State of Uttarakhand and the State of U.P., was satisfied that the matter shall be resolved by the responsible officers, and they would provide the exact time within which the controversy regarding the conclusion of consolidation proceedings in Village Chandpuri Khadar, Tehsil Laksar, District Haridwar shall be resolved.</p> <p>5. Pursuant to the order passed by this Court, Mr. S.N. Pandey, Principal Secretary (Revenue), State of Uttarakhand, is present through V.C., and Ms. Aparna Upadhyaya, Principal Secretary (Revenue), State of U.P., is also present through V.C.</p> <p>6. The instructions have been passed on to this Court. The same are taken on record.</p> <p>7. In the instructions, it has been stated that the entire proceedings of consolidation of the aforesaid village would take 2 and a half year to conclude.</p>

8. Learned counsel for the petitioners may also go through the instructions.

9. Put up on 16.04.2026 under the same caption.

10. The presence of the aforesaid officers is hereby exempted.

(Pankaj Purohit, J.)

15.04.2026

AK